LANGUAGE NAME CODE Dec Value DVDSP Value LANGUAGE FAMILY

ABKHAZIAN AB 16706 24930 HAMITIC

AFAN (OROMO) oM 20301 28525 IBERO-CAUCASIAN
AFAR AA 16705 24929 GERMANIC
AFRIKAANS AF 16710 24934 SEMITIC

ALBANIAN SQ 21329 29553 SEMITIC

AMHARIC AM 16717 24941 INDIAN

ARABIC AR 16722 24946 AMERINDIAN
ARMENIAN HY 18521 26745 TURKIC/ALTAIC
ASSAMESE AS 16723 24947 TURKIC/ALTAIC
AYMARA AY 16729 24953 SLAVIC

AZERBAIJANI AZ 16730 24954 SLAVIC

BASHKIR BA 16961 25185 INDIAN

BASQUE EU 17749 25973 [not given]
BENGALI;BANGLA BN 16974 25198 INDIAN

BHUTANI Dz 17498 25722 ASIAN

BIHARI BH 16968 25192 CELTIC

BISLAMA BI 16969 25193 ROMANCE

BRETON BR 16978 25202 ROMANCE
BULGARIAN BG 16967 25191 SLAVIC

BURMESE MY 19801 28025 CELTIC
BYELORUSSIAN BE 16965 25189 GERMANIC
CAMBODIAN KM 19277 27501 GERMANIC

CATALAN CA 17217 25441 ASIAN

CHINESE ZH 23112 31336 LATIN/GREEK
CORSICAN Cco 17231 25455 GERMANIC

CROATIAN HR 18514 26738 INTERNATIONAL AUX.
CZECH Cs 17235 25459 ROMANCE

DANISH DA 17473 25697 FINNO-UGRIC

DUTCH NL 20044 28268 BASQUE

ENGLISH EN 17742 25966

ESPERANTO EO 17743 25967 FINNO-UGRIC
ESTONIAN ET 17748 25972 OCEANIC/INDONESIAN
FAROESE FO 17999 26223 GERMANIC

FIJI FJ 17994 26218 ROMANCE

FINNISH FI 17993 26217 GERMANIC

FRENCH FR 18002 26226 CELTIC

FRISIAN FY 18009 26233

GALICIAN GL 18252 26476 ROMANCE

GEORGIAN KA 19265 27489 AMERINDIAN
GERMAN DE 17477 25701 INDIAN

GREEK EL 17740 25964 NEGRO-AFRICAN
GREENLANDIC KL 19276 27500 SEMITIC

GUARANI GN 18254 26478 INDIAN

GUJARATI GU 18261 26485 SLAVIC

HAUSA HA 18497 26721 FINNO-UGRIC
HEBREW HE 18501 26725 INDO-EUROPEAN (OTHER)
HINDI HI 18505 26729 INTERNATIONAL AUX.
HUNGARIAN HU 18517 26741 INTERNATIONAL AUX.
ICELANDIC IS 18771 26995 ESKIMO

INDONESIAN ID 18756 26980 OCEANIC/INDONESIAN
INTERLINGUA IA 18753 26977 GERMANIC

INTERLINGUE IE 18757 26981 ROMANCE



INUKTITUT
INUPIAK
IRISH
ITALIAN
JAPANESE
JAVANESE
KANNADA
KASHMIRI
KAZAKH
KINYARWANDA
KIRGHIZ
KOREAN
KURDISH
KURUNDI
LAOTHIAN
LATIN
LATVIAN;LETTISH
LINGALA
LITHUANIAN
MACEDONIAN
MALAGASY
MALAY
MALAYALAM
MALTESE
MAORI
MARATHI
MOLDAVIAN
MONGOLIAN
NAURU
NEPALI
NORWEGIAN
OCCITAN
ORIYA
PASHTO;PUSHTO
PERSIAN
POLISH
PORTUGUESE
PUNJABI
QUECHUA
RHAETO-ROMANCE
ROMANIAN
RUSSIAN
SAMOAN
SANGHO
SANSKRIT
SCOTS
SERBIAN
SERBO-CROATIAN
SESOTHO
SETSWANA
SHONA
SINDHI
SINGHALESE

U
IK
GA
IT
JA
v
KN
KS
KK
RW
KY
KO
KU
RN
LO
LA
LV
LN
LT
MK
MG
MS
ML
MT
MI
MR
MO
MN
NA
NE
NO
ole
OR
PS
FA
PL
PT
PA
QU
RM
RO
RU
SM
SG
SA
GD
SR
SH
ST
™
SN
SD
SI

18773
18763
18241
18772
19009
19030
19278
19283
19275
21079
19289
19279
19285
21070
19535
19521
19542
19534
19540
19787
19783
19795
19788
19796
19785
19794
19791
19790
20033
20037
20047
20291
20306
20563
17985
20556
20564
20545
20821
21069
21071
21077
21325
21319
21313
18244
21330
21320
21332
21582
21326
21316
21321

26997
26987
26465
26996
27233
27254
27502
27507
27499
29303
27513
27503
27509
29294
27759
27745
27766
27758
27764
28011
28007
28019
28012
28020
28009
28018
28015
28014
28257
28261
28271
28515
28530
28787
26209
28780
28788
28769
29045
29293
29295
29301
29549
29543
29537
26468
29554
29544
29556
29806
29550
29540
29545

[]
ASIAN

OCEANIC/INDONESIAN
IBERO-CAUCASIAN
TURKIC/ALTAIC
ESKIMO

ASIAN

DRAVIDIAN

ASIAN

INDIAN

IRANIAN
TURKIC/ALTAIC
LATIN/GREEK
NEGRO-AFRICAN
ASIAN

BALTIC

BALTIC
OCEANIC/INDONESIAN
OCEANIC/INDONESIAN
SLAVIC
DRAVIDIAN

[not given]
ROMANCE

INDIAN
OCEANIC/INDONESIAN
SEMITIC

ASIAN

[not given]

INDIAN

GERMANIC
GERMANIC
ROMANCE
HAMITIC

INDIAN

INDIAN

SLAVIC

IRANIAN

ROMANCE
AMERINDIAN
ROMANCE
NEGRO-AFRICAN
ROMANCE

SLAVIC
NEGRO-AFRICAN
INDIAN

INDIAN
NEGRO-AFRICAN
SLAVIC

INDIAN

SLAVIC

SLAVIC
OCEANIC/INDONESIAN
NEGRO-AFRICAN



SISWATI SS 21331 29555 HAMITIC

SLOVAK SK 21323 29547 INDO-EUROPEAN (OTHER)
SLOVENIAN SL 21324 29548 SLAVIC

SOMALI SO 21327 29551 NEGRO-AFRICAN
SPANISH ES 17747 25971 NEGRO-AFRICAN
SUNDANESE su 21333 29557 OCEANIC/INDONESIAN
SWAHILI SwW 21335 29559 GERMANIC

SWEDISH SV 21334 29558 NEGRO-AFRICAN
TAGALOG TL 21580 29804 DRAVIDIAN

TAJIK TG 21575 29799 DRAVIDIAN

TAMIL TA 21569 29793 IRANIAN

TATAR T 21588 29812 ASIAN

TELUGU TE 21573 29797 SEMITIC

THAIL TH 21576 29800 TURKIC/ALTAIC
TIBETAN BO 16975 25199 OCEANIC/INDONESIAN
TIGRINYA TI 21577 29801 NEGRO-AFRICAN
TONGA TO 21583 29807 OCEANIC/INDONESIAN
TSONGA TS 21587 29811 TURKIC/ALTAIC
TURKISH TR 21586 29810 NEGRO-AFRICAN
TURKMEN TK 21579 29803 TURKIC/ALTAIC

TWI W 21591 29815 NEGRO-AFRICAN
UIGUR UG 21831 30055 [ ]

UKRAINIAN UK 21835 30059 SLAVIC

URDU UR 21842 30066 INDIAN

UZBEK uz 21850 30074 TURKIC/ALTAIC
VIETNAMESE VI 22089 30313 ASIAN

VOLAPUK VO 22095 30319 INTERNATIONAL AUX.
WELSH cY 17241 25465 NEGRO-AFRICAN
WOLOF WO 22351 30575 NEGRO-AFRICAN
XHOSA XH 22600 30824 GERMANIC

YIDDISH YI 22857 31081 NEGRO-AFRICAN
YORUBA YO 22863 31087 []

ZHUANG ZA 23105 31329 ASIAN

ZULU ZU 23125 31349 NEGRO-AFRICAN



